board, Sheriff, water district governing board, or other applicable advisory board or
committee. (Ord. 550, 2019: Ord. 519, 2017)

5.32.050: Medical Cannabis Establishment License Fees

A. The license fees required to be paid to obtain or renew a medical cannabis establishment
license shall be as follows:

1. Seventy-Five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) for initial issuance and a fifteen thousand
dollar ($15,000.00) annual renewal fee for a medical cannabis dispensary
establishment with five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) nonrefundable for the initial
application and two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) nonrefundable each
year thereafter.

2. Twenty-Five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) for initial issuance and a five thousand
dollar ($5,000.00) annual renewal fee for a medical cannabis cultivation
establishment with two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) nonrefundable for the initial
application and one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) nonrefundable each year thereafter.

3. Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) for initial issuance and a five thousand
dollar ($5,000.00) annual renewal fee for a medical cannabis production facility with
two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) nonrefundable for the initial application and one
thousand dollars ($1,000.00) nonrefundable each year thereafter.

4. Twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500.00) for initial issuance and a two
thousand five hundred dollar ($2,500.00) annual renewal fee for a medical cannabis
independent testing laboratory with one thousand two hundred fifty dollars
($1,250.00) nonrefundable for the initial application and seven hundred fifty dollars
($750.00) nonrefundable each year thereafter.

B. The initial license fees specified in subsection A of this section shall be due at the time of
submittal of the application, and payable in advance for at least one year.

[...]

applicable if the affiliated business receiving the cannabis product is located outside
of Nye County.

5.32.055: Adult-use Cannabis Establishment License Fees

A. The license fees required to be paid to obtain or renew an adult-use cannabis establishment
license shall be as follows:

1. Seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) for initial issuance and a fifteen thousand
dollar ($15,000.00) annual renewal fee for an adult-use cannabis store, with five
thousand dollars ($5,000.00) nonrefundable for the initial application and two
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) nonrefundable each year thereafter.

2. Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) for initial issuance and a five thousand
dollar ($5,000.00) annual renewal fee for an adult-use cannabis cultivation facility,
with two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) nonrefundable for the initial application and
one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) nonrefundable each year thereafter.

3. Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) for initial issuance and a five thousand
dollar ($5,000.00) annual renewal fee for an adult-use cannabis product
manufacturing facility, with two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) nonrefundable for the
initial application and one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) nonrefundable each year
thereafter.

4. Twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500.00) for initial issuance and a two
thousand five hundred dollar ($2,500.00) annual renewal fee for an adult-use
cannabis testing laboratory, with one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250.00)
nonrefundable for the initial application and seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00)
nonrefundable each year thereafter.

5. Twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500.00) for initial issuance and a two
thousand five hundred dollar ($2,500.00) annual renewal fee for an adult-use
cannabis distributor, with one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250.00)
nonrefundable for the initial application and seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00)
nonrefundable each year thereafter. This fee is waived if the applicant for the adult-
use cannabis distributor license possesses a valid Nye County license for an adult-

[...]

Cannabis Consumption Lounge Establishment License Fees

A. The license fees required to be paid to obtain or renew a cannabis consumption lounge
establishment license shall be as follows:

1. Seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) for initial issuance and a fifteen thousand
dollar ($15,000.00) annual renewal fee for a retail consumption lounge, with five
thousand dollars ($5,000.00) nonrefundable for the initial application and two
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) nonrefundable each year thereafter.

2. Seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) for initial issuance and a fifteen thousand
dollar ($15,000.00) annual renewal fee for an independent consumption lounge, with
five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) nonrefundable for the initial application and two
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) nonrefundable each year thereafter.

B. The initial license fees specified in subsection A of this section shall be due at the time of
submittal of the application, and payable in advance for at least one (1) year. Annual license
renewals shall be submitted no later than the first day of June of each year.